
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Monday, 12 September 2022 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 commencing at 6.00 

pm for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022 AND 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meetings held on 22 June 2022 and 8 September 2022 
as a true and correct record. 

 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II   

 
 Council will be asked to consider a resolution of condolence for Her Late Majesty 

Queen Elizabeth II. 
 
Details of the proposed resolution and the proposer and seconder will be circulated in 
due course. 
 
Following the passing of this resolution, Council will then hold a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect. 

 
4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - COUNCILLOR JOHN WING   

 
 This Council and the people of Blackpool were deeply saddened to learn since its last 

ordinary meeting of the sad death of Councillor John Wing, ward Councillor for 
Greenlands ward. 
 
Group Leaders / representatives will be asked to pay tribute to the work and dedication 
of Councillor Wing. 
 
Details of the proposed resolution and the proposer and seconder will be circulated in 
due course. 
 
Following the passing of this resolution, Council will then hold a minute’s silence, as a 
mark of respect. 

 
5  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT  (Pages 9 - 36) 

 
 To consider the attached reports to Council from the Corporate, People and Place 

portfolios and the Combined Fire Authority report. 
 
Members are reminded that: 



 The Lead Executive Member* has up to three minutes to present the report, 
after which there will be a period of no longer than 25 minutes per report for 
questions/comments (a green card will give a one minute warning, red for the 
end of the debate). 
 



 

 

 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be a period of up to 25 minutes for responses from any Cabinet 
Member* on their area of responsibility at the end of the questions/ comments 
for each report. 
 
*or Combined Fire Authority representative. 

 
7  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES  (Pages 37 - 46) 

 
 The Council will be asked to consider the re-appointment of its committees, in 

accordance with the Council's Constitution and the Local Government Act 1972, due to 
changes in the political make-up of two of the political groups. 

 
8  MOTIONS AT COUNCIL  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 To consider the motion which has been submitted in accordance with Procedure Rule 

12.1. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Blackburn 
Burdess 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Collett 

Critchley 
Cross 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 
Kirkland 

Matthews 
B Mitchell 
M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
R Scott 

Sloman 
Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Benson, Owen and T Williams declared personal interests in agenda item 9a 
‘Notice of Motion – Blackpool FC and Football Governance’ as members of Blackpool 
Supporters Trust. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 May 2022 be signed by the 
Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced that Blackpool Tower would be lit with the colours of red, gold, 
green and blue to mark Windrush Day and to honour and thank the Windrush Generation 
and its contribution to society.  
 
The Mayor also thanked the House of Wings Creative Workshop group on Reads Avenue 
who had held a performance in The Mall as part of the pageant to celebrate the Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee and had been asked since to perform at Notting Hill Carnival. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

4  EXECUTIVE REPORTS, COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORTS AND CHAIR OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
The Executive Lead Members for the meeting presented reports to the Council on work 
undertaken in the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered 
corporate, strategic and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in 
transforming services and with partners.    
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority and the Chair of the 
Audit Committee also presented his report. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Hugo agreed to provide a written response to Councillor T Williams with 

further details as to the extent of the issues identified by the consultant in respect 
of the sea defences at Anchorsholme, the reason for taking legal action against the 
contractors and the likely success and cost of such legal action.  
 

2. Councillor Blackburn left the meeting during consideration of the Executive 
Member Report in relation to the Place portfolios. 

 
3. The Council agreed an extension of two minutes to the time limits for responses to 

the questions raised in relation to the Place portfolios. 
 

4. Councillors Cain and Kirkland left the meeting following consideration of the report 
from the Combined Fire Authority Representatives. 

 
5. There was a short adjournment following consideration of the report from the 

Combined Fire Authority Representatives. 
 
5  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Members considered the report from the Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board in 
relation to achievement of scrutiny during the municipal year.  Reference was made in 
particular to outstanding matters in relation to the Meals on Wheels scrutiny and the 
valuable input of young people into the scrutiny process. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Mrs Callow proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘To receive the Scrutiny Annual Report 2021/2022’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

6  COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 
 
The Council considered the recommendation from the Executive in relation to the 
proposed Blackpool Community Safety Plan 2022 to 2025 which had been formulated by 
the responsible authorities that formed the Community Safety Partnership.  Members 
noted that the priorities had been shared with the Council’s Tourism, Economy and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee for its input into the plan’s development. 
 
Discussion took place on the plan’s content and priorities and the importance of working 
together with the Council’s statutory partners was highlighted. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘To agree and adopt the Blackpool Community Safety Plan 2022-2025, attached at 
Appendix 7a to the report, which would be managed and monitored by Blackpool’s 
Community Safety Partnership with effect until 31 December 2025’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
7  AUDIT COMMITTEE INDEPENDENT CO-OPTED MEMBER 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee reported upon the outcome of the recent recruitment 
exercise in relation to the vacancy on the Audit Committee, as Ms Gill Brown, one of the 
two co-opted members, had stepped down from the role. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Galley proposed (and Councillor L Williams seconded):  
 
‘1. That the Council expresses its thanks to Ms Gill Brown for her service as 

Independent Audit Committee member. 
 
2. That Mr David Swift be appointed as a co-opted member to the Audit Committee 

for a three year term of office’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
8  BLACKPOOL FC AND FOOTBALL GOVERNANCE 
 
Motion: Having submitted notice, Councillor Owen proposed (and Councillor Benson 
seconded): 

‘This Council: 

1.    Noting the welcome return of Bla
[...]
 9, rather than Mr Huddleston’s timescale of “before 
the next election” which could mean 2024  

C.    the PL and the EFL and the FA urging them collectively to take notice of 
Recommendation 38  of the Review and reach an agreement on how the 
television income received by the PL is to be far more equitably distributed within 
football than it is currently - rather than risk a clause in the promised Bill which 
will empower the intended Regulator to impose such a regime on them 

D.    the two Blackpool MPs and encourage them to use their best endeavours in 
parliament to have the White Paper and the bill brought forward and enacted 
within the next twelve months’. 

 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
9  NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OF COUNCIL-OWNED COMPANIES 
 
Motion: Having submitted notice, Councillor M Mitchell proposed (and Councillor G 
Coleman seconded): 
 
‘The Council calls upon the Chief Executive to dedicate an area of the Council website 

Page 4



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2022 
 
 

with details of all council-owned companies, their non-executive directors, Chairs and 
remuneration, all Councillors to be informed when Councillors are appointed and when 
Councillor appointments cease’. 
 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.56 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Mrs Callow JP 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Collett 
Cox 

Critchley 
Cross 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 

Kirkland 
Matthews 
B Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Roberts 
Mrs Scott 
R Scott 

Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  BLACKPOOL MEDAL 
 
The Council noted that at the meeting in May 2021, Members had agreed the amended 
criteria for the award of the Blackpool medal and at the meeting on 18 May 2022, it had 
been resolved to bestow the award to Mrs Elaine Smith MBE. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Clapham seconded): 
 
‘To award the Blackpool Medal to Mrs Elaine Smith MBE in recognition of her eminent 
service to the Borough’. 
 
Councillors Cross, Owen, Mrs Scott and G Coleman also paid tribute. 
 
During the speeches, reference was made to Elaine’s work with Civic Trust and her 
involvement in the Trust’s projects as Secretary, Chair and President.  Members also paid 
tribute to her work with Blackpool in Bloom, the Winter Gardens Trust, Friends of Stanley 
Park as well her serving on many local committees and boards and her contribution to 
heritage projects.   
 
Motion carried:  The motion was carried unanimously. 

Page 7



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
Mrs Elaine Smith MBE thanked the Council following which presentation of the medal and 
certificate took place. 
 
3  ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Mayor informed members that it had been confirmed that Her Majesty the Queen 
has passed away. 
 
A minute’s silence was held. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.50 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 

P
[...]
. The Service had achieved an overall 

reduction of 24.9% by March 2022. 

 

5.  Member champion activity report 

 

The Authority received a presentation from pupils from Cardinal Allen Catholic High School, 

Fleetwood who had been invited by County Councillor Andrea Kay, Health and Wellbeing 

Champion to present their energy saving thoughts for the future. These included: better 

insulation in all public buildings, better public transport systems, the planting of more trees in 

parks, grants for land owners, campaigns on buses, switching lights off, insulation for houses, 

encouragement of the bee population and a big wind turbine on the school field. 

 

6.  Operational incidents of interest 

 

The Authority received a short presentation on a large fire which had occurred on Church 

Street, Preston, on 19 May 2022. The former Odeon site (more recently the Evoque nightclub) 

was a sizeable incident that ran for a number of days. It was a complex incident because of 

the condition of the building and reports at an early stage that there was the potential for 

people to be inside. The presentation gave an overview of the incident. Hazards included: an 

unstable structure, large smoke plume, asbestos suspected, difficult access (due to the 

proximity of other buildings), electric and gas supplies were present. Operational priorities 

were to: save saveable lives, firefighter safety, protection of property and the environment 

and the reduction of the impact on the community. The incident lasted throughout the 

evening and a number of partnership agencies were on the scene (Lancashire Constabulary, 

North West Ambulance Service, Preston City Council, Lancashire County Council, Cadent gas 

and Electricity North West). Crews and Officers remained on scene for over 3 days. 

 

Page 36



Report to:  COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer:  Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  Councillor L Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  21 September 2022 

 

APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Council will be asked to consider the re-appointment of its committees, in 
accordance with the Council's Constitution and the Local Government Act 1972, due 
to changes in the political make-up of two of the political groups. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To re-appoint the following Council committees, with powers and duties as set out in 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

 Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee  

 Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee  

 Audit Committee  

 Appeals Committee  

 Planning Committee  

 Standards Committee  

 Chief Officers Employment Committee  
 

2.2 To re-appoint a Scrutiny Leadership Board, with the powers set out in the Council’s 
constitution and for the Board to continue to have an adjusted political balance 
membership of three Labour, four Conservative (to be made up of the Chairs, Vice 
Chairs of the three Scrutiny Committees and the Chair of the Audit Committee).  
 

2.3 Subject to 2.2 above, to continue the inclusion of the non-aligned member Councillor 
Mrs Callow to the Board and to also appoint her as Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership 
Board.   
 

2.4 To agree the political balance attached at Appendix 7(a) and appointments to the 
above committees at Appendix 7(b) (the latter will be circulated separately). 
 

2.5 To re-appoint the Licensing Committee with the powers and duties as set out in the 
Constitution (equating to a revised membership figure of 12 and a composition of six 
Labour, five Conservative and one Blackpool Independent). 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
2.6 Subject to (2.5) above, to request the Licensing Committee to re-appoint the Public 

Protection Sub-Committee, with the powers and duties, as set out in the Constitution 
including the appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

2.7 To agree that any membership changes to committees or sub-committees during the 
remainder of the Municipal Year be reported to the Director of Governance and 
Partnerships by the relevant Group Leader for implementation.   
 

2.8 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to agree to the memberships 
of the committees of the Council and their Chairs and Vice Chairs as set out in 
Appendix 7(b) (to be circulated separately). 
 

2.9 To note the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as this is unaffected by 
political balance arrangements.   
 

2.10 Subject to the approval of the above recommendations, to agree that the Director of 
Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend the Constitution accordingly. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To enable Council business to be transacted by various committees and for the size 
of the committees to reflect the current political balance of the political groups on 
the Council. This will also meet statutory requirements. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 There are no other options other than a different or varied set of committees; 
however, the current committees have been appointed by Council in recent years 
and help transact the business of Council efficiently.   
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The appointment of Council committees will help the Council achieve all its priorities.  
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 Proposed committees – the committees are set out below: 

Page 38



 

 Scrutiny Leadership Board 

 Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee  

 Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee  

 Audit Committee  

 Appeals Committee  

 Planning Committee  

 Standards Committee 
[...]
ation 8 of the Local Government (Committees and Political 
Groups) Regulations 1990 and consists of at least two members. The 4 non-grouped 
independents, as they are not part of a political group, are not automatically entitled 
to a seat on a committee. The reduction in the Labour Group and Conservative group 

Page 39



memberships has meant that as a result the calculations indicate that both groups 
need to forgo 2 seats on committees, from the original allocation at the Annual 
Council meeting.  
 

5.7 Following consultation with Group Leaders, the following adjustments were agreed 
at the annual meeting to achieve overall political balance: 

 Planning Committee – plus 1 Labour, plus 1 Blackpool Independent 

 Appeals Committee – plus 1 Labour 

 Chief Officers’ Employment Committee – minus 1 Conservative 

 Standards Committee – plus 1 Labour  
 

5.8 Subsequent to these revised calculations and as a result of changes to the political 
party memberships of the Labour Group and Conservative Group, following 
consultation with the respective group leaders (in addition to paragraph 5.7 above): 

 the Labour Group will forgo 1 seat from Standards Committee and 1 seat from 
Appeals Committee and  

 the Conservative Group will forgo 1 seat from Standards Committee and 1 
seat from the Public Protection Committee.   

 
5.9 Appointment of Chairs –Appendix 7(b) (to be circulated separately) lists the notified 

names of committee members and proposed chair and vice-chair positions. The 
appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the Public Protection Sub-Committee is a 
matter for the Licensing Committee to deal with. 
 

5.10 It is recommended that as has been previous practice, the following principles be 
applied: 
 

 the Chair of the Audit Committee is from the principal opposition group and 
the Vice Chair from the majority group 

 the Chair positions in all three Scrutiny Committees be filled by majority 
group councillors and the Vice Chair posi
[...]
Licensing Act 2003 and is therefore part of the aggregate political 

balance calculations.

If the Council wishes to allocate seats other than reflects the revised stage 4 allocation per group, this would require a resolution of Council, which 

no member votes against.

However, it is recommended that the composition of the Licensing Committee be also reflective of the political balance of the Council which now 

equates to a committee of 12:  6 Labour, 5 Conservative, 1 Blackpool Independent. 

The Licensing Committee does not fall under these statutory rules and has therefore not been included in the political balance calculations

At the Annual Council meeting in May 2022, committees were adjusted to achieve political balance and where appropriate this has continued.  Any 

exceptions to this are listed in the table above.

Stage 3 overrides Stage 4. Therefore there has to be changes to the stage 4 allocations to align with the allocations produced by stage 3. (Council  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of Motion 
 
To consider the following motion, which has been submitted in accordance with Procedure 
Rule 12.1: 
 

Advertising on Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles Councillor T Williams to propose. 

The taxi companies have recently been presented with further cost challenges caused by 

rising fuel costs and road closures around the resort. 

The Council currently has a mixture of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles all with 

different liveries. 

To increase their revenue streams and promote local and regional business the council 

should permit advertising on both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles with an 

agreed type of content. It is noted that advertising approved by the licensing service is 

already permitted on Hackney Carriage vehicles.  

The Council requests the Chief Executive to arrange a meeting with a nominated officer and 

the directors/owners of taxi companies to discuss the viability of a more enhanced 

combined advertising programme utilising the services of a preferred advertising agency 

and the council tourism office. 

Any recommendations from this meeting to be subject of a report to the relevant 

Committee/s to allow any change of policy needed.  

The intent would be collective campaigns where advertising revenue is shared on an equal 

basis between vehicles and the companies to formulate a payment procedure for their 

drivers. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022 AND 8 SEPTEMBER 2022
	Item 2 - minutes of 8 Sep meeting

	6 EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT
	Item 6b - People portfolio report
	Item 6c - Place portfolio report
	Item 6d - Combined Fire Authority report

	7 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES
	Appendix 7a Political Balance 2022-23 (Aug 22)

	8 MOTIONS AT COUNCIL





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Benson (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brookes 
Burdess 
Cain 
Mrs Callow JP 
Campbell 
Clapham 
D Coleman 
G Coleman 
Cox 
Critchley 

Cross 
Farrell 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hugo 
Hunter 
Hutton 
Jackson 
Kirkland 
Matthews 

B Mitchell 
M Mitchell 
O'Hara 
Owen 
Robertson BEM 
Roberts 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
R Scott 
Sloman 

Smith 
Stansfield 
Taylor 
Walsh 
L Williams 
T Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships/Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 22 JUNE 2022 AND 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Council meetings held on 22 June 2022 and 8 
September 2022 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
3  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - HER LATE MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II 
 
The Council paid tribute to her late Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II who had sadly passed 
away on 8 September 2022.   
 
The following resolution of condolence was then moved: 
 
‘The Council, on behalf of the people of Blackpool, expresses its profound sorrow on the 
passing of Her Late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II and extends its deepest sympathy to His 
Majesty King Charles III and to the members of the Royal family in their loss’. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
Council then held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 
4  RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE - COUNCILLOR JOHN WING 
 
The Council also noted the sad news of the death of Councillor John Wing.   
 
Councillors R Scott, Taylor and G Coleman paid tribute to Councillor Wing and the 
following resolution of condolence was then moved: 
 
‘The Council sends its deepest sympathy to the family and friends of Councillor John Wing 
for their loss and places on record its recognition of his dedication to office’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion on being submitted to the Council was carried unanimously. 
 
Council then held a minute’s silence as a mark of respect.  
 
5  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor on behalf of the Council expressed her thanks to Council officers for their work 
in relation to arrangements following the death of Her Late Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
and proclamation of His Majesty King Charles III.  Condolences with respect to Her Late 
Majesty’s death were also submitted on behalf of Blackpool Veterans from Councillor 
Derek Robertson, the Armed Forces Champion. 
 
The Mayor also informed members that Mrs Elaine Smith MBE had contacted her to pass 
on her thanks to the Council for the Blackpool Medal award and kind words expressed at 
the special meeting held on 8 September 2022. 
 
6  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
 The Council received reports from the Executive Lead Members on work undertaken in 
the Corporate, Place and People portfolio areas. The reports covered corporate, strategic 
and policy issues, together with work being undertaken in transforming services and with 
partners.    
 
Members also received a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire 
Authority in relation to the work being undertaken by the authority. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Cain joined the meeting during the presentation of agenda item 6a, 

Executive Member Report – Corporate Portfolio.  



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
2. Councillor L Williams, Leader of the Council advised that she would provide a 

written response to: 

 Councillor T Williams with details of costs of the work in relation to Abingdon 
Street market redevelopment and synopsis of the project and schedule 

 Councillor R Scott on progress in relation to the site formerly occupied by 
Brannigans. 

 
3. In response to comments from Councillor Sloman on the number of private 

residential spaces for children in care in Blackpool, Councillor Hobson agreed to 
provide a written response regarding strategies to discourage other local authorities 
from importing children with complex care needs into the Blackpool area. 
 

4. Councillor Farrell agreed to: 

 Clarify information in relation to the availability of Covid vaccinations 
including those in the South Shore area and to address difficulties experienced 
by elderly and vulnerable residents in accessing information  

 Provide a written response to Councillor D Coleman on accessibility to the 
Vitaline service in view of British Telecom’s digitalisation of the  telephone 
service. 

 
5. In response to a request from Councillor R Scott, Councillor Campbell agreed to 

provide details of any Covid funding received by schools and how the funding had 
been spent. 
 

6. Councillor Hugo agreed to provide a written response to: 

 Councillor T Williams on the use of any honey produced by the bee hives 
installed in Revoe Community Gardens. 
 

7. Members of the Council agreed a short adjournment for five minutes following the 
presentation of the Executive Member Report – Place Portfolios. 
 

8. Councillor Roberts left the meeting during the adjournment. 
 
7  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 
 
Members considered proposals in relation to the re-appointment of its committees, as a 
result of changes in the political make-up of two of the political groups.  Debate took 
place on the report and a number of views were expressed. 
 
Motion:  Councillor L Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To re-appoint the following Council committees, with powers and duties as set out 

in the Council’s Constitution: 
 

 Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee  

 Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee  

 Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee  

 Audit Committee  

 Appeals Committee  



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 Planning Committee  

 Standards Committee  

 Chief Officers Employment Committee  
 
2. To re-appoint a Scrutiny Leadership Board, with the powers set out in the Council’s 

constitution and for the Board to continue to have an adjusted political balance 
membership of three Labour, four Conservative (to be made up of the Chairs, Vice 
Chairs of the three Scrutiny Committees and the Chair of the Audit Committee). 

 
3. To continue the inclusion of the non-aligned member Councillor Mrs Callow to the 

Board and to also appoint her as Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board. 
 
4. To agree the political balance attached at Appendix 7(a) to the Council report and 

appointments to the above committees at Appendix 7(b). 
 
5. To re-appoint the Licensing Committee with the powers and duties as set out in the 

Constitution (equating to a revised membership figure of 12 and a composition of 
six Labour, five Conservative and one Blackpool Independent). 

 
6. To request the Licensing Committee to re-appoint the Public Protection Sub-

Committee, with the powers and duties, as set out in the Constitution including the 
appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
7. To agree that any membership changes to committees or sub-committees during 

the remainder of the Municipal Year be reported to the Director of Governance and 
Partnerships by the relevant Group Leader for implementation.   

 
8. To agree to the memberships of the committees of the Council and their Chairs and 

Vice Chairs as set out in Appendix 7(b) (to be circulated separately). 
 
9. To note the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board, as this is unaffected by 

political balance arrangements. 
 
10. To agree that the Director of Governance and Partnerships be authorised to amend 

the Constitution accordingly’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
8  ADVERTISING ON PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES 
 
Motion: Having submitted notice, Councillor T Williams (and Councillor Clapham 
seconded): 
 
‘The taxi companies have recently been presented with further cost challenges caused by 
rising fuel costs and road closures around the resort. 
 
The Council currently has a mixture of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles all with 
different liveries. 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
 

 
To increase their revenue streams and promote local and regional business the council 
should permit advertising on both Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles with an 
agreed type of content. It is noted that advertising approved by the licensing service is 
already permitted on Hackney Carriage vehicles.  
 
The Council requests the Chief Executive to arrange a meeting with a nominated officer 
and the directors/owners of taxi companies to discuss the viability of a more enhanced 
combined advertising programme utilising the services of a preferred advertising agency 
and the council tourism office. 
 
Any recommendations from this meeting to be subject of a report to the relevant 
Committee/s to allow any change of policy needed.  
 
The intent would be collective campaigns where advertising revenue is shared on an 
equal basis between vehicles and the companies to formulate a payment procedure for 
their drivers’. 
 
Members then went on to debate the motion. 
 
Motion lost:  The motion was submitted to the Council and was lost. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.17 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


